RESOLUTION NO. 2003-98

A RESOLUTION OF THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF ELK GROVE APPROVING THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA/CITY OF ELK GROVE CONTRIBUTION AGREEMENT FOR THE CONSTRUCTION OF WIDENING AND EXTENDING THE SHELDON ROAD RIGHT TURN LANE AT THE OFF-RAMP ON STATE ROUTE 99

WHEREAS, the State of California and the City of Elk Grove, pursuant to Streets and Highways Code section 114 are authorized to enter into a Cooperative Agreement for improvements to State Highways within the City of Elk Grove; and

WHEREAS, the City of Elk Grove will construct the widening and extending the Sheldon Road right turn lane at the off-ramp on State Route 99 in the City of Elk Grove; and

WHEREAS, in order to bring about the earliest possible completion of the construction of widening and extending the Sheldon Road right turn lane at the off-ramp on State Route 99 in the City of Elk Grove, the State of California desires to participate by making a contribution of \$65,000 toward the construction.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED that the City Council of the City of Elk Grove hereby approves subject agreement for the State of California funding and authorizes the Mayor to sign the Contribution Agreement.

PASSED AND ADOPTED by the City Council of the City of Elk Grove this 21st day of May 2003.

RICK SOARES, MAYOR of the CITY OF ELK GROVE

S TO FORM:

ATTEST:

PEGGW . JACKSON, CITY CLERK

ANTHONY B. MANZANETTI, CITY ATTORNEY

AYES: Soares, Scherman, Briggs, Cooper, Leary

NOES: None ABSTAIN: None ABSENT: None